

Nos. 04-277 & 04-281

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL CABLE & TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

- and -

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BRAND X INTERNET SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS THE VERIZON TELEPHONE  
COMPANIES, GTE.NET LLC d/b/a VERIZON INTERNET  
SOLUTIONS, and VERIZON INTERNET SERVICES INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

---

WILLIAM P. BARR  
MICHAEL E. GLOVER

EDWARD SHAKIN

JOHN P. FRANTZ

VERIZON

1515 N. Courthouse Road  
Suite 500  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 351-3860

ANDREW G. McBRIDE  
*Counsel of Record*

EVE KLINDER REED

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD

WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP

1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7000

*Attorneys for Respondents the Verizon telephone companies,  
GTE.Net LLC d/b/a Verizon Internet Solutions,  
and Verizon Internet Services Inc.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINION AND ORDER BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    Legal and Factual Background .....	2
A.    The National Policy of Promoting Broadband Investment and Deployment .....	2
B.    The Communications Act’s Distinct Service Definitions .....	5
C.    The Commission’s Treatment of Broadband Internet Access Services Prior to its Issuance of the Declaratory Ruling .....	9

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Proceedings Below .....	12
A. The FCC’s Declaratory Ruling .....	12
B. The Ninth Circuit’s <i>Per Curiam</i> Opinion .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. The Court Below Misapplied the Relevant Definitions in the Communications Act and Ignored Decades of FCC and Judicial Precedent. ....	20
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Reliance on the FCC’s Outmoded Treatment of DSL Was Misplaced. .....	28
III. A Remand Is Necessary for the FCC to Address Its Differential Treatment of Functionally Equivalent Broadband Transmission Services in Light of this Court’s Decision. ....	33
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Ameritech Corp. v United States</i> , 867 F. Supp. 721 (N.D. Ill. 1994) .....	32
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. City of Portland</i> , 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	31
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC</i> , 206 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. United States</i> , 868 F. Supp. 1335 (N.D. Ala. 1994) .....	32
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 905 F.2d 1217 (1990), <i>vacated in part</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994) ..	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> <i>v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	20
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Telephone Co.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 42 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 1994), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 516 U.S. 415 (1996) ..	32

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	34
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	34
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	32
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consolidated Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993) .....	23
<i>Computer &amp; Communications Industry Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	24
<i>FERC v. Pennzoil Producing Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 508 (1979) .....	36
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) .....	23
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	32
<i>INS v. Cardozo-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	28
<i>Iowa v. FCC</i> , 218 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	35



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) .....	32
<i>Meredith Corp. v. FCC</i> , 809 F.2d 863 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	35
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co.</i> <i>v. Minnesota Commissioner</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	35
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n</i> <i>v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	35
<i>Muhammed v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749, 124 S. Ct. 1303 (2004) .....	20
<i>National Ass'n of Regulatory Utility Commissioners</i> <i>v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	7
<i>National Ass'n of Regulatory Utility Commissioners</i> <i>v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	6, 7, 23
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass'n</i> <i>v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Federation of Federal Employees</i> <i>v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 369 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	35

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>National Treasury Employees Union</i> <i>v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 986 F.2d 537 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	35
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 93-323-P-C, 1994 WL 779761 (D. Me. Dec. 8, 1994) .....	32
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>Southern New England Telephone Co.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 886 F. Supp. 211 (D. Conn. 1995) .....	32
<i>Southwestern Bell Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 3:94-CV-0193-D, 1995 WL 44414 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 1995) .....	32
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. FCC</i> , 153 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	7, 23
<i>Times Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 576 F.2d 1107 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	37
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	32

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	32, 34
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002) .....	22
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 940 (2003) .....	10, 26
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 313 (2004) .....	10, 26, 31
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 516 U.S. 1155 (1996) .....	32
<i>Virgin Islands Telephone Corp. v. FCC</i> , 198 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	7, 23, 27
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	31

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES**

47 U.S.C. § 153(20) .....	1, 8, 18, 21
47 U.S.C. § 153(43) .....	1, 6, 21
47 U.S.C. § 153(44) .....	21
47 U.S.C. § 153(46) .....	1, 7, 21, 34
47 U.S.C. § 160(a) .....	1
Section 706 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 706, 110 Stat. 153, <i>reprinted in 47 U.S.C. § 157 note</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	1
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1) .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2) .....	31
47 U.S.C. § 254 .....	1, 35
47 U.S.C. § 522 .....	1

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) .....	4, 7, 27
S. Conf. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996) .....	4, 31
S. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995) .....	27

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS AND ORDERS**

<i>AT&amp;T Submarine Systems, Inc.,</i> 13 F.C.C.R. 21,585 (1998) .....	23
<i>Access Charge Reform Order,</i> 12 F.C.C.R. 15,982 (1997) .....	31
<i>Amendment of Part 15 Regarding New Requirements &amp; Measurement Guidelines for Access Broadband Over Power Line Systems,</i> FCC 04-245, 2004 FCC LEXIS 6134 (Oct. 28, 2004) .....	5
<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations,</i> 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980) .....	8, 9, 25, 29
<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming,</i> 19 F.C.C.R. 1606 (2004) ..	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities,</i> 17 F.C.C.R. 3019 (2002) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Availability of Advanced Telecommunications Capability in the United States,</i> FCC 04-208, 2004 FCC LEXIS 5157 (Sept. 9, 2004) . . . . .	3, 10
<i>Cable &amp; Wireless, PLC,</i> 12 F.C.C.R. 8516 (1997) . . . . .	7, 23, 27
<i>Cox Cable Communications, Inc.,</i> 102 F.C.C.2d 110 (1985), <i>vacated</i> <i>on other grounds,</i> 1 F.C.C.R. 561 (1986) . . . . .	24
<i>Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability,</i> 13 F.C.C.R. 24,012 (1998) . . . . .	9
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service,</i> 13 F.C.C.R. 11,501 (1998) . . . . .	8
<i>GTE Telephone Operating Cos.,</i> 13 F.C.C.R. 22,466 (1998) . . . . .	9
<i>Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 &amp; 272 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended,</i> 11 F.C.C.R. 21,905 (1996) . . . . .	23-24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable &amp; Other Facilities,</i> 15 F.C.C.R. 19,287 (2000) .....	12, 33-34
<i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable &amp; Timely Fashion,</i> 14 F.C.C.R. 2398 (1999) .....	2, 26
<i>IP-Enabled Services,</i> 19 F.C.C.R. 4863 (2004) .....	5, 31
<i>Licensing Under Title III of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended,</i> 8 F.C.C.R. 1387 (1993) .....	24
<i>Petition for Forbearance of the Verizon Telephone Companies Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 160(c),</i> FCC 04-254, 2004 FCC LEXIS 6098 (Oct. 27, 2004) .....	30
<i>Policy &amp; Rules Concerning the Interstate, Interexchange Marketplace,</i> 11 F.C.C.R. 20,730 (1996) .....	30
<i>Procedures for Implementing the Detariffing of Customer Premises Equipment &amp; Enhanced Services,</i> 95 F.C.C.2d 1276 (1983) .....	24
<i>Proposed First Quarter 2005 Universal Service Contribution Factor,</i> DA 04-3902, 2004 FCC LEXIS 6989 (Dec. 13, 2004) .....	35

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Regulatory &amp; Policy Problems Presented by the Interdependence of Computer &amp; Communications Services and Facilities, 28 F.C.C.2d 291 (1970) . . . . .</i>	29
<i>Review of Regulatory Requirements for Incumbent LEC Broadband Telecommunications Services, 16 F.C.C.R. 22,745 (2001) . . . . .</i>	11, 29
<i>Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers, 18 F.C.C.R. 16,978 (2003), vacated in part on other grounds sub nom., United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC, 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . .</i>	30, 31
<i>Rulemaking to Amend Parts 1, 2, 21, &amp; 25, 15 F.C.C.R. 11,857 (2000) . . . . .</i>	2, 26



*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**MISCELLANEOUS**

STEPHEN BREYER, <i>REGULATION AND REFORM</i> (1982) . . .	28
FCC, Industry Analysis & Technology Division, <i>High-Speed Services for Internet Access: Status as of Dec. 31, 2003</i> (June 2004), at <a href="http://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Common_Carrier/Reports/FCC-State_Link/IAD/hspd0604.pdf">http://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Common_Carrier/ Reports/FCC-State_Link/IAD/hspd0604.pdf</a> . . .	10
Michael Harris, <i>Cable Turns the Table on DSL in Third Quarter, North American MSOs Recapture Broadband Market Momentum</i> , Cable Datacom News (Dec. 1, 2004), at <a href="http://www.cabledata.com/news.com/dec04/dec04-1.html">http://www.cabledata com/news.com/dec04/dec04-1.html</a> . . . . .	10
2A NORMAN SINGER, <i>SUTHERLAND ON STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION</i> (6th ed. 2000) . . . . .	22
Anne Veigle, <i>Supreme Court to Hear Brand X Cable Modem Case</i> , Communications Daily, Dec. 6, 2004 . . . . .	4
